SCAPPOOSE PLANNING COMMISSION
Council Chambers at City Hall
33568 East Columbia Avenue

AGENDA
Thursday, January 24", 2024 at 7:00 p.m.

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
3.1 June 22,2023, meeting minutes

CITIZEN INPUT
The City accepts public citizen input for any item not on the agenda; in person, by email, mail or joining the
Microsoft Teams meeting link

NEW BUSINESS

5.1 Docket # SDR 3-23

Jim Poppenhagen and Jenny Martinez have requested approval of an application for Site
Development Review (SDR 3-23) to allow for the erection of a pre-engineered metal building to be
used as a private parking facility and installing associated site amenities. The site is located at an
unaddressed property off NE 1st Street, northwest of the NE Williams Street and NE 1st Street
intersection, on property described as Columbia County Assessor Map #3212-AC-01100.

Format: Limited Land Use Decisions do not allow verbal testimony during the hearing since they do not

require interpretation or the exercise of policy or legal judgement; however, written comments are
permitted prior to the deadline of the public comment period; must be received by Wednesday,
January 24, 2024, at 5:00 p.m.

COMMUNICATIONS
6.1 Calendar Check
6.2 Commissioner Comments
6.3 Staff Comments

ADJOURNMENT

This is an open meeting, and the public is welcome to attend in person or virtually. Link to attend online can be found
within the calendar page on the city’s website. The City of Scappoose does not discriminate on the basis of handicap
status in its programs and activities. If special accommodations are required, please contact Susan M. Reeves, MMC,
City Recorder, in advance, at 543-7146, ext. 224. TTY 1-503-378-5938.

Meeting Packets can be viewed on City’s website via the calendar links; https://www.scappoose.gov/calendar

Please call (503) 543 - 7184 if you have any issues accessing the City’s website.
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SCAPPOOSE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, June 229, 2023 at 7:00 p.m.

1.0 CALL TO ORDER

Chair Scott Jensen called the meeting to order at 7pm.

2.0 ROLL CALL

Commissioners; Staff;

Scott Jensen Chair Laurie Oliver Joseph City Planner

Bruce Shoemaker Commissioner Chris Negelspach City Engineer

Rita Bernhard Commissioner Elizabeth Happala  Office Administrator
Monica Ahlers Commissioner

Ty Bailey Commissioner

Harlow Vernwald Commissioner

Excused;

Bill Blank Vice Chair

Marisa Jacobs Commissioner

Applicants in attendance;

Applicant, Matt Sprague, Pioneer Design Group (in-person)
Applicant Brent Fitch, Pioneer Design Group (online/remote)

3.0 APPROVAL OF MINUTES
3.1  May 25", 2023, meeting minutes
Commissioner Bailey moved, and Commissioner Ahlers seconded the motion to approve the May 25,
2023 Planning Commission Meeting minutes. Motion Passed 6-0. AYES: Chair Jensen,
Commissioners Shoemaker, Commissioner Bernhard, Commissioner Ahlers, Commissioner Bailey
& Commissioner Vernwald.

4.0 CITIZEN INPUT The City accepts public citizen input for any item not on the agenda.

There were none.

5.0 NEW BUSINESS
51 Docket # SB 1-23
David Weekly Homes, LLC has requested approval of an application for Tentative Subdivision
Plat Approval of Huser Estates (SB 1-23) to subdivide ~8.31 acres of land located west of SW
Keys Road, north of SW Huser Lane, and south of SW JP West Road, further described as
Columbia County Assessor Map Number 3211-DA-01600 to create 37 lots in the Low Density
Residential (R-1) zoning district.
Format: Limited Land Use Decisions do not allow verbal testimony during the hearing since they
do not require interpretation or the exercise of policy or legal judgement; however, written
comments are permitted prior to the deadline of the public comment period (must be received by
Wednesday, June 21, 2023, at 5:00 p.m.).

Chair Jensen read the docket item, the quasi-judicial format, calling the hearing to order, and stating the
order of hearing, he then asked for any ex-parte contacts or conflicts. As there were none, he called for
the staff report.

Community Development Director Joseph thanked the commissioners for their time tonight and for
their time reviewing the materials in the packet. She went over the revised staff report that was sent out
earlier including the observations, approval criteria for this proposed development, and corresponding
pages for findings of each chapter of the Scappoose Municipal and Development Codes and lastly,
staff’s recommendation and the recommended Conditions of Approval. She ended her presentation
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with the one public comment received which has been included in the packet as Exhibit 12, stating
concerns about density, congestion and condition of nearby streets lacking sidewalks and recreational
areas. She added that the applicant’s response to the public comment is also in the packet as Exhibit 13
which staff concurs with, stating that limited land use decisions must be based on evidence that the
application is in compliance with the city’s development code and Public Works Design Standards,
adding that the Staff Report explains each approval criteria and findings, detailing how the application
is meeting those criteria. She also stated that staff spoke to the city’s legal counsel about statements
made in the public comment about the liability issues; in which the city’s legal counsel stated that they
are not aware of any civil or criminal liabilities created by allowing a subdivision that is consistent with
clear and objective standards found in the city’s Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan.
Adding that the applicant has approved the 31 standard conditions of approval listed. She then asked
for any Planning Commissioner questions.

Commissioner Vernwald asked if they would be using SW Keys Rd. for construction and when would
the street improvments occur for lot 33.

Community Development Director Joseph stated they would use JP West and the frontage
improvments for lot 33 would not occur until that lot divided, as noted on the plan Exhibit 4A.

As there were no other Planning Commission questions, Chair Jensen asked the applicant to come
forward.

Applicant, Matt Sprague, Pioneer Design Group came up and thanked the commissioners for their time

and stated that they have met the city’s code requirements for this subdivision. Adding that Community
Development Director Joseph does a very thorough job describing the project and they are in agreement
with all the conditions of approval. He asked if anyone had any questions.

Commissioner Ahlers asked about the grading plan.

Applicant, Matt Sprague, Pioneer Design Group, thanked her for the great question and responded by
saying that the lot is relatively flat, although there is actually quite a bit of fall across the site from East
to West. Adding that they will be looking at providing nice flat home sites without having daylight
basement units and will be pushing their grading out to the edges of the lots. He stated that the grading
plan in the packet is only a preliminary plan, and as they progress to the Engineer Design Review, they
will submit their final grading plan to the engineering department which may include additional
retaining walls or foundation walls in order to produce at least a 15’ flat back yard which is a David
Weekley Homes requirement. He added that there are several different methods to address a flat
backyard, adding that the lots are deep with the plans showing the maximum building footprint
although the homes are highly unlikely to use the entire depth and coverage shown, which will add to
the backyard size. He stated they have several options and could put in a 4’ retaining wall that would
provide an 8’ gain for a flat backyard.

Chair Jensen asked for any other questions, as there were none, he thanked the applicant and closed the
hearing.

Chair Jensen stated that it was a fairly straightforward plan.

Commissioner Bernhard stated that there are 31 conditions of approval which the applicant is
comfortable with.
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Commissioner Bailey moved, and Commissioner Shoemaker seconded the motion to approve Docket # SB 1-23
as presented with conditions of approval, second by Commissioner Shoemaker. Motion Passed 6-0. AYES:
Chair Jensen, Commissioners Shoemaker, Commissioner Bernhard, Commissioner Ahlers, Commissioner
Bailey & Commissioner Vernwald.

6.0 COMMUNICATIONS
6.1 Calendar Check
Chair Jensen went over the calendar in the packet.

6.2 Commissioner Comments
Chair Jensen thanked Commissioner Shoemaker as he is resigning from Planning Commission, and this
is his last meeting. He thanked him for his 8 years serving on Planning Commission.

6.3 Staff Comments
Community Development Director Joseph also thanked Commissioner Shoemaker for his 8 years and
appreciates his consistent attendance as a Planning Commissioner. She also mentioned that at the July
17" City Council meeting they will be recognizing our long-term employees, which Liz Happala will
be one of them, as she reaches her 20-year mile stone this year, if anyone would like to attend.

City Engineer Negelspach thanked Commissioner Shoemaker for his years of dedication to the
Planning Commission and for taking over the chair position when he stepped down. He then discussed
some of the current projects around town; SW Havlik Rd. sidewalks & paving, SW Dutch Canyon Rd.
paving the gravel roadway near the senior thrift store, NW Bella Vista area paving, SW Maple St.
sidewalk and paving near the middle school, plus E. Columbia sidewalk & paving in front of the PUD
substation will be going out to bid. City has various waterline projects that are in design for the older
part of town around EJ Smith and streets to the east, SE Oak & Myrtle St. waterlines, 3-million-gallon
water storage for Keys Road Water Treatment Plant is in design phase and ongoing upgrades at the
Wastewater Treatment Plant, which will be done in multiple phases over the years. For private
construction projects we have the East Airport Phase 3 & 4 is wrapped up with all the infrastructure in,
and phase 4 will include work on Moore Road which includes a significant 18 diameter water line all
around the airport creating a 4-mile looped waterline and once completed the city will also have 3-
miles of new roadway with sidewalks.

Chair Jensen thanked City Engineer Negelspach for the update then asked for any other comments as
there were none, he closed the meeting.

7.0 ADJOURNMENT

Chair Jensen adjourned the meeting at 7:39 pm.

Chair Scott Jensen

Attest:
Elizabeth Happala, Office Administrator
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SDR 3-23 January 18, 2024
Martinhagen Project

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE
PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Request: Approval of an application for Site Development Review to allow for the erection

of a pre-engineered metal building to be used as a private parking facility and
installing associated site amenities.

Location: The site is located at an unaddressed property off NE 1st Street, northwest of the

NE Williams Street and NE 1st Street intersection, on property described as
Columbia County Assessor Map #3212-AC-01100. See attached Vicinity Map
(Exhibit 1).

Applicant: Jim Poppenhagen and Jenny Martinez

Owner(s): Jen Martinez & James Poppenhagen Trust
EXHIBITS

1. Vicinity Map pg.43

2. Application Form pg.44

3. Narrative pg.47

4, Site Plans

o u

0 0N

Cover Sheet (Sheet G-1) pg.92

Existing Conditions Plan (Sheet C-1) pg.93
Preliminary Site Plan (Sheet C-2) pg.94
Grading and Utility Plan (Sheet C-3) pg.95
[llumination Plan (Sheet C-4) pg:96
Landscaping Plan (Sheet C-5) ps-97

mmoo W

Trip Generation Analysis from Lower Columbia Engineering, dated November 16, 2023 rs.98

Stormwater Report from Lower Columbia Engineering, dated November 15, 2023
(attachments available upon request) pg.99

Referral Comment from Scappoose Public Works Director, dated January 4, 2024 pg.103
Referral Comment from Columbia River PUD, dated January 4, 2024 pg.104

Referral Comment from Columbia County Building Official, dated January 9, 2024 rg.105
Referral comment from Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District, via email attachment on
January18, 2024  pe.106

SUBJECT SITE

The subject site currently consists of a 4,000-square foot parcel being used as a gravel parking
lot with two carports (see Exhibit 4B). At any point, the site accommodates approximately 12
vehicles.

North of the subject site is a stormwater facility that serves Northwest Self Storage. North of

1
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SDR 3-23 January 18, 2024
Martinhagen Project

the subject site as well, but east of the stormwater facility, are the 1st Street Apartments.
East of the subject site is NE 1st Street and to the east of that is an automobile repair shop.
South of the subject site is a multi-use building being used as a Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) vehicle testing station (northern portion of the building) and a church (southern
portion of the building). West of the subject site are railroad tracks, and beyond that is
Columbia River Highway.

The subject site and all surrounding properties are zoned Light Industrial (LI) and are
designated as Industrial (I) on the Comprehensive Plan Map, with the exception of the 1st
Street Apartment parcel, which is zoned Manufactured Housing Residential (MH) with a
Comprehensive Plan Map designation of Manufactured Home (MH).

The subject site is not located within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA, commonly referred
to as the 100-year floodplain), there are no wetlands or steep slopes on the site, nor is it
located within the fish and riparian corridor.

OBSERVATIONS

REQUESTED APPROVAL

The request is to allow for the erection of a pre-engineered metal building to be used as a
private parking facility and installing associated site amenities. This will require Site
Development Review approval, where the Planning Commission is the approval authority.
Section 17.70.050(A)(4) of the Scappoose Development Code (SDC) requires a 50-foot side or
rear yard setback where Light Industrial (LI) zoned properties abut a residential zoning
district. The subject site, zoned LI, abuts a parcel zoned Manufactured Housing Residential
(MH), triggering this side setback standard to be measured from the building to its north.
Section 17.70.050(A)(4) also provides that the Planning Commission may reduce this 50-foot
setback by up to 50%. Staff recommends granting this request based on the following
considerations:

1. A 25-foot (50% reduced) setback can be maintained by the applicant (see Exhibit 4C);

2. The northern property line of the subject site is over 50 feet from the two closest
residential structures in the 1st Street Apartments to the north and the proposed
metal building would be over 80 feet from the existing residential structures;

3. The proposed use of the metal building is a private parking facility, which is expected
to produce minimal noise, glare, or odor compared to other more intense light
industrial uses;

4. There are three large Douglas fir trees between the subject site and the 1st Street
Apartments (see Exhibit 4F), providing supplemental buffering between uses; and

5. The applicant is providing sufficient buffering and screening, per the standards of
Chapter 17.100.

RIGHT-OF-WAY/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

The property has frontage and primary access from NE 1st Street.
The NE 1st Street right-of-way width is currently substandard for a Local
Commercial/Industrial Street, according to the 2016 Transportation System Plan (TSP). In lieu

2
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SDR 3-23 January 18, 2024
Martinhagen Project

of performing street improvements, the applicant is requesting to submit and record a non-
remonstrance agreement, which is allowed by the Scappoose Development Code if certain
conditions are met. The satisfaction of these conditions will be reviewed in the Findings of
Fact of this staff report.

VEHICULAR ACCESS/OFF-STREET PARKING

e The site currently provides vehicular access from NE 1st Street without an established
driveway (see Exhibit 4B). The applicant is proposing to install a 12-foot-wide driveway on
the site’s NE 1st Street frontage and to pave the easternmost 20 feet of the site (see Exhibit
4C).

e The Scappoose Development Code (SDC) requires 1 parking space per 1,500 square feet of
area for fleet storage. Based on the 1,344 square feet of the storage building, the applicant
must provide 1 parking space. The applicant proposes to provide 2 parking spaces (one inside
the building and one exterior to the building), none of which are compact spaces, and 1 is an
ADA accessible space (see Exhibit 4C).

e Additionally, 2 bicycle parking spaces are provided (see Exhibit 4C), which meets the amount
required by the SDC.

TRAFFIC GENERATION

e The applicant submitted a Trip Generation Analysis (Exhibit 5), which provides the estimated
total trips of the existing use (unofficial park-and-ride lot) and the anticipated total trips of
the proposed use (warehouse?).

e The park-and-ride lot generates an estimated 34 daily weekday trips and the warehouse is
anticipated to generate approximately 3 daily weekday trips, resulting in a net decrease of 31
trips. This was computed using the 10th Edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers
(ITE) Trip Generation Manual.

e Due to the low volume of expected daily weekday trips, no new transportation facilities or
mitigation measures will be required.

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND STREET TREES

e The applicant would be required to provide buffering and screening along the portion of the
northern property line that abuts the 1st Street Apartments parcel. All other adjacent uses
are industrial uses, meaning that buffering or screening are not required because they are of
the same use type as the proposed parking facility (industrial).

e The applicant submitted a Landscaping Plan (Exhibit 4F) as part of their land use application,
which illustrates the arrangement and species of existing and proposed landscaping.

e To meet the screening requirements, the applicant is proposing to install a 5-foot-tall cedar

1 The applicant’s Trip Generation Analysis (Exhibit 5) uses the Warehouse use designation of the ITE Trip Generation
Manual instead of Mini-Warehouse because the proposed use would be operated by a single client rather than a
public mini-storage facility. Staff consulted with the City Attorney on the appropriate land use category, and it was
decided that a parking facility most closely fit the anticipated use of the building and that fleet storage should be
used to calculate the parking standards.
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fence between the subject site and the 1st Street Apartments parcel to the north, except for
where the fence is in the visual clearance area (VCA). Fences within the VCA are restricted to
a maximum height of 3 feet.

To meet the buffering requirements, the applicant is proposing to consider the existing
Douglas fir trees between the subject site and the apartment site to meet this need, as well
as planting a variety of decorative shrubs in the northeast corner of the subject site (where
no other conflicts with site amenities exist).

LIGHTING

The applicant submitted an lllumination Plan (Exhibit 4E) as part of their land use application.
There is an existing streetlight that is mounted on a utility pole and provides adequate lighting
to the entire width of NE 1st Street (for the length that it fronts the subject site), the site’s
entrance, and the proposed parking space and building entrances.

An additional light is proposed to be placed on the exterior of the building on the northern
elevation, which would illuminate the remaining areas of the site not sufficiently illuminated
by the existing utility pole light.

UTILITIES

The applicant submitted an Existing Conditions Plan (Exhibit 4B), which illustrates the existing
utilities; a Grading and Utility Plan (Exhibit 4D), which illustrates the proposed utility plan for
developing the site; and a Stormwater Report (Exhibit 6), which details the proposed design
methods for stormwater management.

There is an existing 8-inch concrete sewer main in NE 1st Street with a lateral of unknown
size to the site that the applicant is proposing to utilize for this development. The
recommended Conditions of Approval will require the applicant to video inspect the lateral
and submit it to the City for inspection and approval. If the lateral is insufficient, the applicant
will be required to replace it.

The subject site currently has a slight downward slope from the southeast corner of the site
to the northwest corner. The applicant proposes to utilize the northerly shedding of surface
water to collect stormwater, treat a water quality event, and detain a 100-year event in a
new onsite stormwater drainage ditch filled with large rock, to be located along the northern
property line. The proposed stormwater ditch would be 1,462 cubic feet in volume and 4 feet
in depth.

The site’s frontage currently has a 6-inch C900 water main within the NE 1st Street right-of-
way that transitions to an 8-inch main as it heads west into the subject site, then exits the
site to the north (see Exhibit 4D). The applicant proposes to install a new water service lateral
and meter to serve the proposed building.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE AGENCIES

The City of Scappoose City Manager, Interim Public Safety Director, Public Works Director,
City Engineer, Columbia County Building Official, Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District, and
Columbia River PUD have been provided an opportunity to review the proposal.

4
Planning Commission Packet ~ January 25, 2024 Page 8 of 111



SDR 3-23 January 18, 2024
Martinhagen Project

e The City of Scappoose Interim Public Safety Director stated that they have no objection to
this application’s approval as submitted and did not provide further comment.

e The City of Scappoose Public Works Director provided a referral comment (Exhibit 7) stating
that they have no objection to the application’s approval, provided it meets all criteria set
forth in the Scappoose Municipal Codes, Scappoose Public Works Design Standards, and
Building/Plumbing Codes. This requirement is included in the recommended Conditions of
Approval.

e The Columbia River PUD provided a referral comment (Exhibit 8) stating that steps to protect
the utility pole must be taken or an estimate to relocate the pole can be provided by the PUD
at the customer’s request. This requirement is included in the recommended Conditions of
Approval.

e The Columbia County Building Official provided a referral comment (Exhibit 9) stating that
the property must be graded away from the building or meet 1804.4 of the OSSC (Oregon
Structural Specialty Code). This requirement is included in the recommended Conditions of
Approval.

e The Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District submitted a comment (Exhibit 10) which listed
fire code requirements that may be triggered by this development. Determination of the
applicable fire codes that must be met will be determined by the Fire Official at the time of
building permit review.

e Notice of the application was mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject site
on January 11, 2024. As of the date of this report, there have been no comments made by
nearby property owners entitled to notice.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The following sections of Title 17 of the Scappoose Municipal Code (Scappoose
Development Code) are applicable to this request:

Chapter 12.10
VISUAL CLEARANCE AREAS

12.10.020 Visual clearance--Required

A. A visual clearance area shall be maintained on the corners of all property adjacent to an
unregulated intersection of two streets, a street and a railroad, or a driveway providing access to
a public or private street.

Finding: The applicant proposes to provide one new driveway along the eastern edge of the
parcel as the primary access point from NE 1st Street. The Preliminary Site Plan (Exhibit 4C)
demonstrates the provision of a visual clearance area (VCA) on each side of the driveway. There
are no intersections of two streets or a street and a railroad adjacent to the site (see Exhibit 4C).
Section 12.10.020(A) is satisfied.
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B. Avisual clearance area shall contain no vehicle, recreational vehicle, watercraft, parts designed
to be affixed to a vehicle of any type, hedge, planting, fence, wall structure, sign, or temporary or
permanent obstruction that would impede visibility between a height of three feet and ten feet
above the center line grades of the intersecting streets or railroad.

Finding: The VCAs do not contain any of the items listed above with the exception of hedges and
plantings (see Exhibit 4C). The recommended Conditions of Approval require that the applicant
regularly trim and maintain hedges and plantings within the VCA so they remain no more than 3
feet in height. In order to maintain a vehicle-free VCA, the recommended Conditions of Approval
require the applicant to place a “No Parking” sign on the building for areas where parking would
impede the VCA. The Preliminary Site Plan (Exhibit 4C) shows the provision of one “No Parking”
sign, per staff recommendations. Section 12.10.020(B) is satisfied.

C. Where the crest of a hill or vertical curve conditions contribute to the obstruction of visual
clearance areas at a street, driveway or railroad intersection, hedges, plantings, fences, walls,
wall structures and temporary or permanent obstructions shall be further reduced in height or
eliminated to comply with the intent of the required visual clearance area.

Finding: There is a slight westward downhill slope on the access drive of the property, but it is
not a great enough slope to inhibit visual clearance (see Exhibit 4D). Therefore, greater visual
clearance standards than what is already required by this Chapter will not be applied. Section

12.10.020(B) is satisfied.

D. The preceding provisions shall not apply to the following:
1. A public utility pole;
[..]

Finding: There is an existing public utility pole in the VCA (see Exhibit 4E). Since the pole is on the
exempt list, it is not subject to the other standards of this Chapter. Section 12.10.020(D) is
satisfied.

12.10.030 Visual clearance area dimensions
A visual clearance area shall consist of a triangular area, two sides of which are lot lines for
distances specified in this section, or, where the lot lines have rounded corners, the lot lines
extended in a straight line to a point of intersection and so measured, and the third side of which
is a line across the corner of the lot joining the nonintersecting ends of the other two sides. The
following measurements shall establish the visual clearance areas:
[..]
B. Driveway Intersections (see also Figure 12.10.2):
1. Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, and Multi-Family Developments. Service
drives to public or private streets shall have a minimum visual clearance area
formed by the intersection of the edges of the service drive, the street right-of-way
line, and a straight line joining said lines through points twenty feet from their
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intersection. No off-street parking shall be located in a service drive visual
clearance area.

[..]

Finding: The VCAs are shown on the Preliminary Site Plan (Exhibit 4C) to provide 20 feet of visual
clearance from the property line. Section 12.10.030(B)(1) is satisfied.

Chapter 17.01
INTRODUCTION

17.01.060 Right-of-way dedications and improvements.

Upon approval of any development permit or any land use approval of any property which abuts
or is served by an existing substandard street or roadway, the applicant shall make the
necessary right-of-way dedications for the entire frontage of the property to provide for
minimum right-of-way widths according to the city’s public works design standards and shall
improve the abutting portion of the street or roadway providing access to the property in
accordance with the standards in Chapter 17.154.

Finding: NE 1st Street is designated as a Local Commercial/Industrial Street in the 2016
Transportation System Plan (TSP). This designation requires 54 feet of right-of-way. There is
currently approximately 30 feet of right-of-way (see Exhibit 4B) width, meaning the applicant
would need to dedicate 12 feet from centerline west, to bring NE 1st Street up to standard
width along their frontage. In lieu of a dedication and street improvements, the applicant is
proposing to submit and record a non-remonstrance agreement, which is allowed by the
Scappoose Development Code if certain conditions are met. The satisfaction of these conditions
will be reviewed in the Findings of Fact for Section 17.154.030(A)(3). Section 17.01.060 is
satisfied.

Chapter 17.70
LI LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

17.70.030 Permitted uses.
In the light industrial zone, activities are subject to site development review, Chapter 17.120, Site
Development Review. Only the following uses and their accessory uses are permitted outright:

[..]
U. Parking facilities;

[..]

Finding: The applicant is proposing to erect a pre-engineered metal building to be used as a
private parking facility, which is outright permitted in the Light Industrial (LI) zone. Section
17.70.030 is satisfied.

17.70.050 Dimensional requirements.
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A. Unless otherwise specified, the minimum setback requirements are as follows:
1. The front yard setback shall be a minimum of twenty feet;
2. On corner lots the minimum setback for the side facing the street shall be five feet;
3. On through lots, the front and rear setback shall be a minimum of twenty feet;
4. No additional side or rear yard setback shall be required except fifty feet shall be
required where abutting a residential zoning district and the planning commission may
reduce this required yard setback by fifty percent pursuant to Chapter 17.100,
Landscaping, Screening and Fencing.

Finding: The building is proposed to be placed 20 feet from the front lot line (see Exhibit 4C),
meeting the front yard setback standards. The subject site is not a corner lot or a through lot,
making criterion #2 and #3 non-applicable. The parcel is adjacent to the Manufactured Housing
Residential (MH) zone, triggering the 50-foot side setback in criterion #4 from the northern
property line where adjacent zoning is residential. The applicant is requesting that Planning
Commission reduce this setback by 50% (see Exhibit 3), which the provisions of criterion #4 allow.
Staff recommends granting this request based on the following findings:

1. A 25-foot (50% reduced) setback can be maintained by the applicant (see Exhibit 4C);

2. The northern property line of the subject site is over 50 feet from the two closest
residential structures in the 1st Street Apartments to the north and the proposed
metal building would be over 80 feet from the existing residential structures;

3. The proposed use of the metal building is a private parking facility, which is expected
to produce minimal noise, glare, or odor compared to other more intense light
industrial uses;

4. There are three large Douglas fir trees between the subject site and the 1st Street
Apartments manufactured home park (see Exhibit 4F), providing supplemental
buffering between uses; and

5. The applicant is providing sufficient buffering and screening, per the standards of
Chapter 17.100.

The other side and rear lot lines are not adjacent to a residential zone so no setback will be
required from the south or west lot lines. Section 17.70.050(A) is satisfied.

B. No building shall exceed fifty feet in height. Within one hundred feet of a residential zone, no
building shall exceed thirty-five feet in height.

[..]

Finding: The building is within 100 feet of the MH zone, triggering this requirement. The applicant
has stated in their Narrative (Exhibit 3) that the building will not exceed 30 feet in height. The
recommended Conditions of Approval require the applicant to adhere to this height limit when
the metal building is established on the site, which will be verified during construction document
review. Section 17.70.050(B) is satisfied.
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Chapter 17.100
LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND FENCING

17.100.090 Buffering and screening requirements.
A. Buffering and screening are required to reduce the impacts on adjacent uses which are of a
different type. The owner of each proposed development is responsible for the installation and
effective maintenance of buffering and screening. When different uses abut one another,
buffering and screening are required. When different uses would be abutting one another except
for separation by a right-of-way, buffering, but not screening, shall be required.
B. A buffer consists of an area within a required interior setback adjacent to a property line, having
a width of ten feet, except where the planning commission requires additional width, and a length
equal to the length of the property line of the abutting use or uses.
C. Occupancy of a buffer area shall be limited to utilities, screening, and landscaping. No buildings,
access ways or parking areas shall be allowed in a buffer area.
D. The minimum improvements within a buffer area shall include:
1. One row of trees, or groupings of trees equivalent to one row of trees. At the time of
planting, these trees shall not be less than ten feet high for deciduous trees and five feet
high for evergreen trees measured from the ground to the top of the tree after planting.
Spacing for trees shall be as follows:
a. Small or narrow stature trees, under twenty-five feet tall or less than sixteen
feet wide at maturity shall be spaced no further than fifteen feet apart;
b. Medium sized trees between twenty-five feet to forty feet tall and with sixteen
feet to thirty-five feet wide branching at maturity shall be spaced no greater than
twenty-five feet apart;
c. Large trees, over forty feet tall and with more than thirty-five feet wide
branching at maturity, shall be spaced no greater than thirty feet apart.2. In
addition, at least one five-gallon shrub shall be planted for each one hundred
square feet of required buffer area.
2. In addition, at least one five-gallon shrub shall be planted for each one hundred square
feet of required buffer area.
3. The remaining area shall be planted in groundcover or spread with bark mulch.

Finding: There is a parcel to the north of the subject site that is in residential use. All other
surrounding uses are industrial, including those that would abut the site except for separation by
a right-of-way. As the proposed use is industrial, the buffering and screening requirements of this
section are triggered where the subject site abuts the residential use.

Due to the location of the stormwater drainage ditch, existing water main, and utility easement
(see Exhibit 4D), it is not feasible to plant trees along the northern property line where the
subject site is adjacent to the residential use, as outlined in this section. As an alternative, the
applicant is proposing to consider the three existing large fir trees between the subject site and
the 1st Street Apartments to satisfy the tree requirements for buffering (Exhibit 4F). Staff is in
agreement with this approach since the residential use has already been adjacent to the existing
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use of the subject site as an unofficial park and ride lot for many years and the proposed use is
less intensive in terms of expected daily vehicle trips.

There is approximately 60 feet of shared property line between the subject site and the adjacent
residential use, meaning that 600 square feet of buffer area is required. Therefore, a minimum
of 6 5-gallon shrubs are required in the buffer area. The applicant is proposing to plant a variety
of decorative shrubs, including 2 Mugo pines, 2 dwarf English boxwoods, and 2 dwarf fountain
grasses for a total of 6 shrubs. (see Exhibit 4F).

The remainder of the buffer area not occupied by the stormwater ditch or plantings will be
covered with groundcover or bark mulch (see Exhibit 4F). Section 17.100.090(A-D) is satisfied.

E. Where screening is required the following standards shall apply in addition to those required
for buffering:
1. A hedge of narrow or broadleaf evergreen shrubs shall be planted which will form a
four-foot continuous screen within two years of planting; or
2. An earthen berm planted with evergreen plant materials shall be provided which will
form a continuous screen six feet in height within two years. The unplanted portion of the
berm shall be planted in lawn, ground cover or bark mulched; or
3. A five-foot or taller fence or wall shall be constructed to provide a continuous sight
obscuring screen. Fences and walls shall be constructed of any materials commonly used
for a sight obscuring fence where required. Such hedge or other dense landscaping shall
be properly maintained and shall be replaced with another hedge, other dense evergreen
landscaping, or a fence or wall when it ceases to serve the purpose of obscuring view; and
no hedge shall be grown or maintained at a height greater than that permitted by these
regulations for a fence or wall when located within a vision clearance area as set forth in
Chapter 12.10, Visual Clearance Areas

F. Buffering and screening provisions shall be superseded by the vision clearance requirements as
set forth in Chapter 12.10, Visual Clearance Areas.

[..]

Finding: Screening is required where the subject site abuts a residential use (see previous
Finding). Along this portion of the subject site, the applicant is proposing to erect a 5-foot-tall
sight-obscuring cedar fence (see Exhibit 4F). Cedar is considered to be an acceptable fencing
material. Since the visual clearance requirements of Chapter 12.10 supersede the buffering and
screening requirements of Chapter 17.100, the fence will only be 3 feet tall in the 10-foot section
where the fence is within the VCA (see Exhibit 4F). Section 17.100.090(E-F) is satisfied.

Section 17.100.100 Screening--Special provisions.

A. If four or more off-street parking spaces are required under this title, off-street parking adjacent
to a public street shall provide a minimum of four square feet of landscaping for each lineal foot
of street frontage. Such landscaping shall consist of landscaped berms or shrubbery at least two
feet in height, which shall be dispersed adjacent to the street as much as practical. Additionally,
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one tree which shall provide a canopy of at least three hundred square feet upon maturity shall
be provided for each fifty lineal feet of street frontage or fraction thereof. Landscaped parking
areas may include special design features which effectively screen the parking lot areas from view.
These design features may include the use of landscaped berms, decorative walls, and raised
planters. Landscape planters may be used to define or screen the appearance of off-street parking
areas from the public right-of-way. Materials to be installed shall achieve a balance between low
lying and vertical shrubbery and trees.

Finding: The provision of 1 off-street parking space is required by the SDC. Section 17.100.100(A)
is not applicable.

B. Loading areas and outside storage shall be screened from public view from public streets and
adjacent properties by means of sight-obscuring landscaping, fences, walls or other means. The
screen shall have a minimum height of six feet and the planning commission may require a taller
screen depending on the location and height of the loading or storage area.

Finding: The applicant has stated in their Narrative (Exhibit 3) that all loading activities will take
place inside the proposed building, which cannot be seen from a public view. Section

17.100.100(B) is satisfied.

C. Except for one-family and two-family dwellings, any refuse container or disposal area and
service facilities such as gas meters and air conditioners which would otherwise be visible from a
public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility or any residential area, shall
be screened from view by placement of a solid wood fence, masonry wall or evergreen hedge
between five and eight feet in height. All refuse materials shall be contained within the screened
area.

Finding: The applicant is not currently proposing to establish a refuse container, disposal area, or
service facility (see Exhibit 4C). However, the applicant has stated in their Narrative (Exhibit 3)
that if such a facility were installed, it would be screened from public view. Section 17.100.100(C)
is satisfied.

Chapter 17.106
OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS

17.106.020 General provisions.
A. The dimensions for parking spaces are subject to the requirements in Section 17.106.050, and
as follows:
1. Nine feet wide and eighteen feet long for a standard space;
2. Eight and one-half feet wide and fifteen feet long for a compact space; and
3. In accordance with the applicable state and federal standards, at least twelve feet wide
and eighteen feet long for designated handicapped parking spaces.
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Finding: The applicant is proposing to provide two standard sized parking spaces, with one of
them being an accessible parking space (see Exhibit 4C), in conformance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA). Each standard parking space is shown to be at least 9 feet wide and 18 feet
long (see Exhibit 4C). No compact spaces are proposed. According to Oregon Revised Statute
447.233(1)(c), accessible parking spaces shall be at least 9 feet wide and shall have an adjacent
access aisle that is at least 6 feet wide. Oregon Revised Statutes supersedes the Scappoose
Development Code and so the State’s standards will be applied. The applicant is proposing the
provision of one accessible parking space and it is 9 feet wide and 18 feet long with an 8-foot-
wide access aisle to its north (see Exhibit 4C), which meets the requirements for a van accessible
space. The recommended Conditions of Approval will require the applicant to provide signage on
the building, indicating the areas dedicated to the accessible parking space and access aisle,
respectively. The applicant is showing the provision of these signs on their Preliminary Site Plan
(Exhibit 4C). Section 17.106.020(A) is satisfied.

B. The provision and maintenance of off-street and loading spaces are the continuing obligations
of the property owner:
1. No building or other permit shall be issued until plans are presented to the planner to
show that property is and will remain available for exclusive use as off-street parking and
loading space; and
2. The subsequent use of property for which the building permit is issued shall be
conditional upon the unqualified continuance and availability of the amount of parking
and loading space required by this title.

Finding: The provision and maintenance of off-street and loading spaces will be the continuing
obligations of the property owner. The applicant’s Preliminary Site Plan (Exhibit 4C) designates
areas of land to be exclusively used for off-street parking spaces. No loading spaces are needed
or proposed. No building permit will be issued until the applicant has demonstrated the provision
of satisfactory parking spaces. Section 17.106.020(B) is satisfied.

C. Upon application the planner may rule that a use, not specifically listed in Section 17.106.030,
is a use similar to a listed use and that the same parking standards shall apply. No notice need be
given. The ruling on parking area requirements shall be based on findings that the following
criteria are satisfied:
1. The use is similar to and of the same general type as a listed use;
2. The use has similar intensity, density and offsite impact as the listed use; and
3. The use has similar impacts on the community facilities as the listed use. The planner
shall maintain a list of approved unlisted use parking requirements which shall have the
same effect as an amendment to this chapter. An updated list shall be given to the
planning commission at its next regularly scheduled meeting following each
determination of the parking requirements for an unlisted use. Annually, all copies of this
title shall be updated to include the unlisted uses approved during the previous year.

Finding: For the purposes of quantifying the amount of parking spaces that will be required, the
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proposed development was assigned the use of fleet storage (in consultation with the City
Attorney). The applicant proposes to use the site as a private parking facility (see Exhibit 3), which
aligns with the definition of fleet storage without the need for subjective interpretation. Section

17.106.020(C) is satisfied.

D. At the time of erection of a new structure or at the time of enlargement or change in occupancy
as defined by the Uniform Building Code, off-street parking spaces shall be as provided in
accordance with Section 17.106.030; and
1. In case of enlargement of a building or use of land existing on the date of adoption of
this title, the number of parking and loading spaces required shall be based only on floor
area or capacity of such enlargement; and
2. If parking space has been provided in connection with an existing use or is added to an
existing use, the parking space shall not be eliminated if the elimination would result in
less space than is specified in the standards of this section when applied to the entire use.

Finding: The applicant is proposing to erect a new building on land that does not currently have
a required amount of parking spaces tied to it. The applicant will provide an adequate amount of
parking spaces for the proposed use as required by this Chapter. Section 17.106.020(D) is
satisfied.

E. When an existing structure is changed in occupancy and the parking requirements for each
occupancy are the same, no additional parking shall be required; and where a change in
occupancy results in an intensification of use in terms of the number of parking spaces required,
additional parking spaces shall be provided in an amount equal to the difference between the
existing number of spaces and the number of spaces required for the more intensive occupancy.

Finding: There are no existing structures on the site (see Exhibit 4B). Section 17.106.020(E) is not
applicable.

F. Within the commercial and expanded commercial zones, owners of two or more uses, structures
or parcels of land may agree to utilize jointly the same parking and loading spaces when the hours
of operation do not overlap by more than two hours; satisfactory legal evidence shall be presented
to the planner in the form of deeds, leases or contracts to establish the joint use; and if a joint use
arrangement is subsequently terminated, the requirements of this title thereafter apply to each
separately.

Finding: The subject site is in the Light Industrial (LI) zone (see Exhibit 2). Section 17.106.020(F)
is not applicable.

H. Location of Required Parking. Vehicle parking is allowed only on improved parking shoulders
that meet City standards for public streets, within garages, carports and other structures, or on
driveways or parking lots that have been developed in conformance with this code.

[..]
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2. Off-street parking spaces for uses other than single-family or duplex residential shall be
located not further than four hundred feet from the building or use they are required to
serve, measured in a straight line.

[..]

4. For office, industrial, and institutional uses where there are more than 20 parking
spaces on the site, the following standards must be met:

[..]

Finding: The proposed locations of the parking spaces are all within 400 feet of the building (see
Exhibit 4C). There are less than 20 parking spaces proposed on this site so criterion #4 is not
applicable. Section 17.106.020(H) is satisfied.

I. Where several uses occupy a single structure or parcel of land or a combination of uses are
included in one business, the total off-street parking spaces and loading area is the sum of the
requirements of the several uses, computed separately.

Finding: The proposed development is for a single use type (see Exhibit 2). Section 17.106.020(l)
is not applicable.

J. When a building or use is planned or constructed in such a manner that a choice of parking
requirements could be made, the use which requires the greater number of parking spaces shall
govern.

Finding: This standard was applied and adhered to when determining that the applicant would
be required to provide 2 bicycle parking spaces instead of 1. Section 17.106.020(J) is satisfied.

K. Required parking spaces shall:
1. Be available for the parking of operable passenger automobiles of residents, customers,
patrons and employees only;
2. Not be used for storage of vehicles or materials or for the parking of trucks used in
conducting the business or use; and
3. Not be rented, leased or assigned to any other person or organization unless the
required number of spaces are maintained.

Finding: The proposed development is for a private parking facility (see Exhibit 2) and so only
authorized users would be using the provided parking. While the proposed use is a parking
facility, vehicle storage will take place outside of the designated parking spaces. The applicant
has stated in their Narrative (Exhibit 3) that the spaces will not be rented, leased, or assigned to
an outside entity. Section 17.106.020(K) is satisfied.

M. Parking lots shall be landscaped in accordance with the requirements in Section 17.100.100.

Finding: The standards in Section 17.100.100 are satisfied, as described in response to that
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section. Section 17.106.020(M) is satisfied.

N. All parking areas which contain over five required spaces shall be provided with one
handicapped parking space. All parking provisions required by the ADA shall be met.

Finding: According to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 447.233(2)(a), 1 accessible space shall be
provided for sites with 1-25 total spaces and it must be van accessible. ORS defines a van
accessible parking space as being at least 9 feet wide and having an adjacent access aisle that is
at least 8 feet wide. The applicant demonstrates the provision of a 9’ x 18’ accessible space with
an 8-foot-wide access aisle (see Exhibit 4C). The recommended Conditions of Approval will
require the applicant to provide and mark this space as a van accessible space. Section

17.106.020(N) is satisfied.

O. All parking spaces designated for compact vehicles shall be labeled by painting the words
“COMPACT ONLY” on the parking space.

Finding: The applicant is not proposing any compact spaces. Section 17.106.020(0) is not
applicable.

P. Bicycle Parking.
1. Standards. At a minimum, bicycle parking shall be provided based on the standards in
Subsection 5 below. Where an application is subject to Conditional Use Permit approval
or the applicant has requested a reduction to an automobile-parking standard, pursuant
with Subsection 17.80.050.E or Subsection 17.106.020.Z, the planning commission may
require bicycle parking spaces in addition to those in Subsection 5.
2. Design. Bicycle parking shall consist of staple-design steel racks or other City-approved
racks, lockers, or storage lids providing a safe and secure means of storing a bicycle.
3. Exemptions. This Section does not apply to single-family and duplex housing, home
occupations, and agricultural uses. The planning commission may exempt other uses upon
finding that, due to the nature of the use or its location, it is unlikely to have any patrons
or employees arriving by bicycle.
4. Prohibitions. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians or
vehicles, and shall be located so as to not conflict with the visual clearance areas as
provided in Chapter 12.10. Bicycle parking areas shall not be located within parking aisles,
landscape areas, or pedestrian ways.
5. Number of spaces. The bicycle parking standards below shall apply to the uses listed.
Bicycle parking spaces shall be installed in conjunction with the installation of required
new or additional vehicle parking. When two standards are provided, the standard that
results in the greater number of bicycle parking spaces shall govern.
[..]
Industrial: 2 spaces per primary use or 1 per 10 vehicles spaces

[..]
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Finding: This development proposal does not require a Conditional Use Permit and the applicant
is not requesting a reduction in the bicycle parking standards, so the standards in Subsection 5
will be the authority. The recommended Conditions of Approval will require the bicycle parking
to consist of staple design steel racks or another City-approved storage device. The bike racks are
placed to the west of the human door and outside of the drive aisle (see Exhibit 4C) so as to not
impede on vehicular or pedestrian travel paths or the visual clearance areas. The proposal has 1
primary use (see Exhibit 2) and so 2 bicycle parking spaces will be required. This standard governs
over the “1 per 10 vehicle spaces” standard because it yields a higher number of spaces. The
applicant is proposing to provide a bike rack with 2 stalls (see Exhibit 4C). Section 17.106.020(P)
is satisfied.

Q. Any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area or vehicle sales area shall
be so arranged as to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.

Finding: In addition to the existing light on the utility pole, the applicant is proposing to install
one new outdoor light, which is attached to the building’s northern elevation (see Exhibit 4E).
The new lighting will not intrude into the MH zone to the north (see Exhibit 4E). Section

17.106.020(Q) is satisfied.

R. Required parking spaces shall be completely improved to city standards and available for use
at the time of the final building inspection.

Finding: The applicant stated in their Narrative (Exhibit 3) that they will have the required parking
spaces installed prior to the final building inspection, which would be verified prior to final
occupancy approval. Section 17.106.020(R) is satisfied.

S. A plan drawn to scale, indicating how the off-street parking and loading requirement is to be
fulfilled, shall accompany the request for a building permit or development application.

Finding: The applicant has submitted a Preliminary Site Plan (Exhibit 4C) as part of their
application submittal, which illustrates the satisfaction of all off-street parking and loading
requirements. Section 17.106.020(S) is satisfied.

T. Where square feet are specified, the area measured shall be gross floor area under the roof
measured from the faces of the structure, excluding only space devoted to covered off-street
parking or loading.

Finding: The applicant states in their Narrative (Exhibit 3) that the building square footage used
to compute parking requirements was measured from the faces of the structure. Section

17.106.020(T) is satisfied.

U. Where employees are specified, the employees counted are the persons who work on the
premises including proprietors, executives, professional people, production, sales, and
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distribution employees during the largest shift at peak season.
Finding: The parking criteria relevant to this development proposal does not require a statement

about the number of employees to compute any parking requirements. Section 17.106.020(U) is
satisfied.

V. Fractional space requirements shall be counted as a whole space.

Finding: In every computation related to this Chapter that did not result in a whole number, the
result was always rounded up to the nearest whole number. Section 17.106.020(V) is satisfied.

W. Parking spaces in the public street or alley shall not be eligible as fulfilling any part of the
parking requirement.

Finding: Every parking space that is counted towards meeting the applicable requirements is
entirely within the subject site (see Exhibit 4C). Section 17.106.020(W) is satisfied.

X. Off street parking of any vehicle or recreational vehicle, watercraft, or parts designed to be
affixed thereto, which obstructs the visual clearance area or creates a potential safety hazard
shall not be allowed in required yard.

Finding: No vehicle of any kind parked in a designated parking space would obstruct the visual
clearance areas of the site (see Exhibit 4C). Section 17.106.020(W) is satisfied.

Y. Parking and loading areas shall be designed to minimize disturbances of adjacent residents by
erection between the uses of a sight-obscuring fence of not less than four feet in height, provided
that the provisions for visual clearance areas are met. Parking spaces within a parking lot shall be
designed and constructed so that no portion of a parked vehicle, including an opened door, will
extend beyond the property line.

Finding: There are no parking spaces proposed to be located in the northern portion of the site
(see Exhibit 4C), which is the only area of the site abutting a residential use. Even so, the applicant
is proposing to install a 5-foot-tall cedar fence between the subject site and the abutting
residential use to the north except for where the fence is in the VCA, where it will be 3 feet tall
(see Exhibit 4C). No vehicle in any proposed parking space would be parked outside of the subject
parcel, even in consideration of the opening of a door or trunk (see Exhibit 4C). Section

17.106.020(Y) is satisfied.

Z. Exceptions and Reductions to Off-Street Parking. The applicant may propose a parking standard
that is different than the standard under Section 17.106.030, for review and action by the
planning commission processed according to the procedures in Chapter 17.162. [...]

Finding: The applicant is proposing to provide the required amount of vehicle, bicycle, and
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accessible parking spaces and is not requesting a reduction of any kind (see Exhibit 3). Section

17.106.020(Z) is satisfied.

17.106.030 Minimum off-street parking requirements.

[.]
C. Commercial Uses.
[.]
5. Automotive and equipment
[.]
b. Fleet storage 1 space per 1500 square feet
[.]
[.]
[.]

Finding: Based on the 1,344 square feet of floor area for fleet storage, the applicant must provide
1 off-street parking space. The applicant proposes to provide 2 parking spaces, none of which are
compact spaces, and 1 of which is an accessible space (see Exhibit 4C). Section 17.106.030 is
satisfied.

17.106.040 Modification to parking requirements.
Up to twenty-five percent of the required parking spaces may be compact spaces.

Finding: The applicant does not propose any compact spaces (see Exhibit 4C). Section 17.106.040
is satisfied.

17.106.050 Parking dimension standards.
A. Each parking space shall be accessible from a street or other right-of-way.

Finding: The site and its parking spaces can be accessed from NE 1st Street, which is to the east
of the subject site (see Exhibit 4C). Section 17.106.050(A) is satisfied.

B. Minimum standards for a standard parking stall’s length and width, aisle width, and
maneuvering space shall be determined from the following table. Dimensions for designated
compact spaces are noted in parentheses:

Overall
Angle from curb | Stall Width “A” Channel Depth | Aisle Width* “C” | Curb Length per
“B” stall “D”
Parallel 9'0” 9’0” 12’07 230"
(8°6”) (8°6”) (12°0”) (20°07)
30° 9’0" 16’10” 12°0” 180"
(86”) (14°10”) (12°0”) (17°0”)
45° 9’0" 19’17 14°0” 12’97
(86”) (16°7”) (14°0”) (12°0”)
18
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600 9/0” 20/1 7 18/0// 10/5//
(8[6//) (1 7/3[/) (18[0//) (10/3//)

900’_ 9/0// 1810” 24[0// 9/0//
(816”) (15/0/[) (24/0//) (816”)

* Aisles accommodating two direction traffic, or allowing access from both ends shall be 24 feet
in width.

1. Sample lllustration:

2. The width of each parking space includes a four inch wide stripe which separates each
space.

Finding: There are two proposed parking spaces, one located in the southeast corner of the site
and the other in the interior southwest corner of the building (see Exhibit 4C). The exterior
parking space is situated at a 90° angle from the curb (see Exhibit 4C). The interior space is
cornered in the building (see Exhibit 4C) so it shares characteristics of a parallel and a 90° angle
stall. Because parallel parking between other cars will not be required in this space, the standards
of a 90° angle stall will be applied. Both parking spaces proposed by the applicant are 9 feet wide
and 18 feet deep (see Exhibit 4C), meeting the width and depth standards. Due to existing
patterns of development along NE 1st Street, where existing parking stalls back into the right-of-
way, and the low volume of traffic associated with the northern terminus of the street, NE 1st
Street acts as an off-site drive aisle for the exterior parking space and is 32 feet wide (30 feet of
right-of-way, 2 feet within the lot) (see Exhibit 4C). Vehicles parked in the interior parking space
will use the remainder of the building to enter, exit, and maneuver and the 38-foot drive aisle
(see Exhibit 4C) exceeds standards for that. Section 17.106.050(B) is satisfied.

C. Excluding single-family and duplex residences, groups of more than two parking spaces shall
be served by a service drive so that no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street
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or other public right-of-way would be required. Service drives shall be designed and constructed
to facilitate the flow of traffic, provide maximum safety of traffic access and egress, and
maximum safety of pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site.

Finding: There are no groups of two or more parking spaces proposed in this development (see
Exhibit 4C). Section 17.106.050(C) is not applicable.

D. Each parking or loading space shall be accessible from a street and the access shall be of a
width and location as described in the public works design standards.

Finding: The site’s parking spaces can be accessed from NE 1st Street (see Exhibit 4C). The site’s
access aisle is 12 feet wide (see Exhibit 4C), which is within the allowable range for an industrial
driveway in the Public Works Design Standards. Section 17.106.050(D) is satisfied.

E. Except for single-family and two-family residences, any area intended to be used to meet the
off-street parking requirements as contained in this chapter shall have all parking spaces clearly
marked using a permanent paint. All interior drives and access aisles shall be clearly marked and
signed to show direction of flow and maintain vehicular and pedestrian safety.

Finding: This proposal requires the provision of 1 parking space. While the applicant is providing
2 parking spaces total, the exterior space in the southeast corner of the site (see Exhibit 4C) is
sufficient to meet the required amount of parking spaces. The applicant will stripe the exterior
parking space (see Exhibit 3). Since the proposed development is for private use (see Exhibit 2),
directional arrows will not be required. Section 17.106.050(E) is satisfied.

F. All areas used for the parking or maneuvering of any vehicle, boat, or trailer shall be improved
with asphalt or concrete surfaces except for surplus parking or vehicular storage parking areas
which may be gravel if gravel will not create adverse conditions affecting safe ingress and egress
when combined with other uses of the property and all areas within public right-of-way shall be
paved.

Finding: The driveway, accessible parking space, ADA access aisle, and entrance to the human
door are proposed to be paved with asphalt (see Exhibit 4C). The remainder of the site will remain
gravel (see Exhibit 4C), which is permitted since the proposed use will support surplus parking as
a private parking facility (see Exhibit 2). The gravel is not expected to have a negative impact on
site safety since the first 20-feet of the site is paved, the use is private, and the site will only be
accessed by the property owner. Section 17.106.050(F) is satisfied.

G. Access Drives.
1. Access drives from the street to off-street parking or loading areas shall be designed
and constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic and provide maximum safety for pedestrian
and vehicular traffic on the site.
2. The number and size of access drives shall be in accordance with the requirements of
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public works design standards.

3. Access drives shall be clearly and permanently marked and defined through use of rails,
fences, walls or other barriers or markers on frontage not occupied by service drives.

4. Access drives shall maintain visual clearance areas as provided in Chapter 12.10.

Finding: The applicant is proposing a 12-foot access drive to provide connection from NE 1st
Street to the site (see Exhibit 4C). The access drive supports adequate pedestrian and motorist
safety for a single-user development. The number and size of the access drive are in conformance
with the Public Works Design Standards. The access drive is sufficiently defined by the
landscaping area to its north and the building to its south (see Exhibit 4C). The visual clearance
standards of Chapter 12.10 are satisfied, as established outside the access drive. Section

17.106.050(G) is satisfied.

H. Parking spaces along the boundaries of a parking lot or adjacent to interior landscaped areas
or sidewalks shall be provided with a wheel stop at least four inches high located three feet back
from the front of the parking stall. The front three feet of the parking stall may be concrete,
asphalt or low lying landscape material that does not exceed the height of the wheel stop. This
area cannot be calculated to meet landscaping or sidewalk requirements.

Finding: The proposed site has one parking space that is on the boundary of the parking lot (see
Exhibit 4C) and so a wheel stop will be required here. The applicant is proposing to provide a
wheel stop 3 feet back from the front of the parking space (see Exhibit 4C). This area is not
adjacent to landscaping, so landscaping in this area is not required or proposed. Section

17.106.050(H) is satisfied.

I. Except for single-family and two-family residences, off-street parking and loading facilities shall
be drained to avoid flow of water across public sidewalks in accordance with specifications
approved by the public works director to ensure that ponding does not occur.

Finding: The Grading and Utility Plan (Exhibit 4D) shows that stormwater will be directed to the
north, where it will be managed by a stormwater drainage ditch to be installed. Section

17.106.050(1) is satisfied.

J. Artificial lighting on all off-street parking facilities shall be designed to deflect all light away
from surrounding residences and so as not to create a hazard to the public use road or street and
shall not exceed intensities for adjacent streets as included in public works design standards.

Finding: The applicant is proposing to install one new outdoor light, which is attached to the
north elevation of the building and designed to illuminate the surplus parking area (see Exhibit
4E). Any lighting that would intrude into the MH zone to the north is from an existing utility pole-
mounted light (see Exhibit 4E). Section 17.106.050(J) is satisfied.

K. All parking lots shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times. Breaks in paved surfaces shall
be repaired promptly and broken or splintered wheel stops shall be replaced so that their function
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will not be impaired.
Finding: The applicant will be responsible for keeping the parking lot clean and in good repair.

They have stated in their Narrative (Exhibit 3) that they understand and accept this responsibility.
Section 17.106.050(K) is satisfied.

L. Pedestrian walkway. Where a walkway crosses a parking area or driveway, it shall be clearly
marked with contrasting paving materials (e.g., pavers, light-color concrete inlay between
asphalt, or similar contrast). The crossing may be part of a speed table to improve driver visibility
of pedestrians. If crossings involve grade changes, the crossing shall include ADA accessible
ramps. Painted striping, thermo-plastic striping, and similar types of non-permanent applications
are discouraged, but may be approved for lower-volume crossings of 24 feet or less.

Finding: The applicant is not proposing a pedestrian walkway (see Exhibit 4C). Section

17.106.050(L) is not applicable.

17.106.070 Loading/unloading driveways required onsite.

A driveway designed for continuous forward flow of passenger vehicles for the purpose of loading
and unloading passengers shall be located on the site of any school or other meeting place which
is designed to accommodate more than twenty-five people at one time.

Finding: The proposed private parking facility is not a school or meeting place that is intended or
designed to load and unload a large number of passengers at one time. Section 17.106.070 is not
applicable.

17.106.080 Off-street loading.
Buildings or structures to be built or altered which receive and distribute material or merchandise
by truck shall provide and maintain off-street loading and maneuvering space as follows:
A. Every commercial or industrial use having floor area of ten thousand square feet or
more, shall have at least one off-street loading space on site.
B. One additional space shall be provided for each additional thirty thousand square feet
or major fraction thereof.
C. Each loading space shall have sufficient area for turning and maneuvering of vehicles
on the site, and entrances and exits for the loading areas shall be provided at locations
approved by the planner in accordance with the public works design standards.
D. Screening for off-street loading facilities is required in accordance with Chapter 17.100.
Additional screening, buffering or setback may be required particularly for unloading of
large, box-type units.

Finding: The proposed metal building would be 1,344 square feet (see Exhibit 4C) and so criterion
A and B are not applicable. The applicant stated in their Narrative (Exhibit 3) that all loading
activities will take place inside the proposed building, which provides adequate space and
screening Section 17.106.080 is satisfied.
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Chapter 17.120
SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

17.120.040 Expiration of approval.
A. Site development review approval by the planning commission shall be effective for a period
one year from the date of approval.
B. The site development review approval by the planning commission shall lapse if:
1. Substantial construction of the approved plan has not been completed within a one-
year period; or
2. Construction on the site is a departure from the approved plan.
C. The planner may, upon written request by the applicant, grant an extension of the approval
period not to exceed one year; provided, that:
1. No changes are made on the original site development review plan as approved by the
planning commission;
2. The applicant can show intent of initiating construction on the site within the one year
extension period; and
3. There have been no changes to the applicable comprehensive plan policies and
ordinance provisions on which the approval was based.
D. Notice of the decision shall be provided to the applicant.

Finding: If approved by the Planning Commission on January 25, 2024, the approval shall be
effective until January 25, 2025. Approval will be revoked if substantial development to the site
has not occurred or if the development deviates from the plans approved by the Planning
Commission. Extension of approval may be granted by the planner if the provided criteria are
met. Following a decision by the Planning Commission, notice will be sent to the applicant and
others entitled to notice. Section 17.120.040 is satisfied.

17.120.180 Approval standards.
The planning commission shall make a finding with respect to each of the following criteria when
approving, approving with conditions, or denying an application:

A. Provisions of all applicable chapters;

Finding: The applicable chapters of the Scappoose Municipal and Development Code are
discussed elsewhere in this staff report. Section 17.120.180(A) is satisfied.

B. Buildings shall be located to preserve topography, and natural drainage; located in areas not
subject to ground slumping or sliding; located to provide adequate distance between adjoining
buildings for adequate light, air circulation, and fire fighting; and oriented with consideration for
sun and wind; and

Finding: The proposed building is well positioned with consideration to topography, drainage,
slopes, surrounding buildings, and orientation (see Exhibit 4D). Section 17.120.180(B) is satisfied.
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C. Existing trees having a six-inch caliper or greater shall be preserved or replaced by new
plantings of equal character;

Finding: There are no existing trees on the site (see Exhibit 4B). Section 17.120.180(C) is not
applicable.

D. Privacy and noise:
1. The buildings shall be oriented in a manner which protects private spaces on adjoining
properties from view and noise,
[..]
3. On-site uses which create noise, lights, or glare shall be buffered from adjoining
residential uses;

[..]

Finding: The proposed building would have two overhead doors facing the north, one human
door facing the north, one overhead door facing the east, and no windows (see Exhibit 4C) so no
adjoining properties will be able to detect motion, light, or noise from inside the building.
Additionally, for any activities that may be completed outside the building, the northern portion
of the site, which is adjacent to a residential use and zone, is sufficiently landscaped, screened,
and buffered (see Exhibit 4F) per the standards of Chapter 17.100. Section 17.120.180(D) is
satisfied.

H. Demarcation of public, semipublic, and private spaces; crime prevention:
1. The structures and site improvements shall be designed so that public areas such as
streets or public gathering places, semipublic areas and private outdoor areas are clearly
defined in order to establish persons having a right to be in the space, in order to provide
for crime prevention and to establish maintenance responsibility; and
2. These areas may be defined by a deck, patio, low wall, hedge or draping vine, a trellis
or arbor, a change in level or landscaping;

Finding: The proposed private parking facility is a private outdoor area so demarcation is
required. The proposed driveway, landscaping, fencing, and gravel surplus parking area are
designed, in part, to distinguish the subject site from its neighboring properties and the public
right-of-way (see Exhibit 4C). Section 17.120.180(H) is satisfied.

I. Crime prevention and safety:
1. Windows shall be located so that areas vulnerable to crime can be surveyed by the
occupants,
2. Interior laundry and service areas shall be located in a way that they can be observed
by others,
3. Mail boxes shall be located in lighted areas having vehicular or pedestrian traffic,
4. The exterior lighting levels shall be selected and the angles shall be oriented towards
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areas vulnerable to crime, and

5. Light fixtures shall be provided in areas having heavy pedestrian or vehicular traffic and
in potentially dangerous areas such as parking lots, stairs, ramps and abrupt grade
changes. Fixtures shall be placed at a height so that light patterns overlap at a height of
seven feet which is sufficient to illuminate a person;

Finding: The proposed building/site will not have windows, laundry services, or mailboxes (see
Exhibit 4C), making criterion #1-3 not applicable. The applicant submitted an Illlumination Plan
(Exhibit 4E) to demonstrate adequate lighting levels are provided across the site, including within
the surplus parking area. An existing utility pole light and a new light on the north face of the
building are proposed to be used for lighting the site (see Exhibit 4E). Section 17.120.180(l) is
satisfied.

J. Access and circulation:
1. The number of allowed access points for a development shall be as provided in the public
works design standards.
2. All circulation patterns within a development shall be designed to accommodate
emergency vehicles.
3. Provisions shall be made for pedestrian ways and bicycle ways consistent with
17.120.180(Q);

Finding: The Public Works Design Standards (PWDS) encourages fewer access points to a site
where possible. The site only has 1 access point from NE 1st Street (see Exhibit 4C), which meets
the aspiration of the PWDS. The Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District submitted a comment
(Exhibit 10) which provided a list of fire codes that may apply to the application. The Fire Official
will determine if circulation patterns are adequate during construction document review. The
standards of Section 17.120.180(Q) are satisfied, as described in response to that section. Section

17.120.180()) is satisfied.

K. Public transit:
1. Provisions within the plan shall be included for providing for transit if the development
proposal is adjacent to existing or proposed transit route.
2. The requirements for transit facilities shall be based on:
a. The location of other transit facilities in the area,
b. The size and type of the proposal.
3. The following facilities may be required:
a. Bus stop shelters,
b. Turnouts for buses, and
c. Connecting paths to the shelters;

Finding: There is an existing transit stop for the CC (Columbia County) Rider approximately 1,000
feet from the subject site. Since the transit stop is not adjacent to the site, no transit provisions
will be required. Section 17.120.180(K) is not applicable.
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L. All parking and loading areas shall be designed in accordance with the requirements set forth
in Sections 17.106.050 and 17.106.080, Chapter 12.10, and the public works design standards;

Finding: The site’s parking and loading areas satisfy Sections 17.106.050 and 17.106.080, Chapter
12.10, and the Public Works Design standards. Findings can be found in response to these
sections throughout the report. Section 17.120.180(L) is satisfied.

M. All landscaping shall be designed in accordance with the requirements set forth in Chapter
17.100;

Finding: The proposed Landscaping Plan (Exhibit 4F) meets the requirements of Chapter 17.100,
as described in the findings of that chapter. Section 17.120.180(M) is satisfied.

N. All drainage plans shall be submitted to the public works director for review and approval;

Finding: The applicant has submitted a Grading and Utility Plan (Exhibit 4D) as part their
application. The City of Scappoose Public Works Director was sent a land use action referral on
April 6, 2023. The Public Works Director returned the referral stating that they have no objection
to this application’s approval, provided it meets all criteria set forth in the Scappoose Municipal
Codes, Scappoose Public Works Design Standards, and Building/Plumbing Codes. A final storm
drainage report will be required and will be reviewed by the Public Works Director and City
Engineer prior to approval of the final construction plans. Section 17.120.180(N) is satisfied.

O. All facilities for the handicapped shall be designed in accordance with the requirements set
forth in the ADA requirements; and

Finding: The applicant will be required to comply with applicable State and Federal requirements
of the Americans with Disabilities Act, which will be verified during building permit review.
Section 17.120.180(0) is satisfied.

P. All of the provisions and regulations of the underlying zone shall apply.

Finding: The proposal is an outright permitted use in the LI zone and meets the applicable
dimensional requirements, subject to the Planning Commission granting the applicant’s request
for a 50% reduction to their side setback requirements, which the SDC allows consideration of.
Section 17.120.180(P) is satisfied.

Q. Pedestrian Access and Circulation Standards. Developments shall conform to all of the
following standards for pedestrian access and circulation:
1. Continuous Walkway System. A pedestrian walkway system shall extend throughout
the development site and connect to adjacent sidewalks, if any, and to all future phases
of the development, as applicable.
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2. Safe, Direct, and Convenient. Walkways within developments shall provide safe,
reasonably direct, and convenient connections between primary building entrances and
all adjacent parking areas, transit stops, recreational areas/playgrounds, and public
rights-of-way based on all of the following criteria:
a. The walkway is reasonably direct. A walkway is reasonably direct when it follows
a route that does not deviate unnecessarily from a straight line or it does not
involve a significant amount of out-of-direction travel;
b. The walkway is designed primarily for pedestrian safety and convenience,
meaning it is reasonably free from hazards and provides a reasonably smooth and
consistent surface and direct route of travel between destinations. The city
planning commission may require landscape buffering between walkways and
adjacent parking lots or driveways to mitigate safety concerns.
c. The walkway network connects to all primary building entrances and, where
required, Americans With Disabilities Act requirements.
3. Vehicle/Walkway Separation. Except as required for crosswalks, pursuant to Subsection
4, below, where a walkway abuts a driveway or street it shall be raised 6 inches and curbed
along the edge of the driveway/street. Alternatively, the city planning commission may
approve a walkway abutting a driveway at the same grade as the driveway if the walkway
is physically separated from all vehicle-maneuvering areas. An example of such separation
is a row of bollards (designed for use in parking areas) with adequate minimum spacing
between them to prevent vehicles from entering the walkway.
4. Crosswalks. Where a walkway crosses a parking area or driveway (“crosswalk”), it shall
be clearly marked with contrasting paving materials (e.g., pavers, light-color concrete
inlay between asphalt, or similar contrast). The crosswalk may be part of a speed table to
improve driver-visibility of pedestrians. Painted or thermo-plastic striping and similar
types of non-permanent applications are discouraged, but may be approved for lesser
used crosswalks not exceeding 20 feet in length.
5. Walkway Width and Surface. Walkways, including access ways required for subdivisions
pursuant with Chapter 17.150, shall be constructed of concrete, asphalt, brick/masonry
pavers, or other durable surface, as approved by the city engineer, and not less than 5 feet
wide. Multi-use paths (i.e., designed for shared use by bicyclists and pedestrians) shall be
concrete or asphalt and shall conform to the public works design standards.
6. Walkway Construction. Walkway surfaces may be concrete, asphalt, brick/masonry
pavers, or other city-approved durable surface meeting Americans with Disabilities Act
requirements. Walkways shall be not less than 5 feet in width, except that concrete
walkways a minimum of 6 feet in width are required in commercial developments and
where access ways are required for subdivisions under Chapter 17.150 the planning
commission may also require 6 foot wide, or wider, concrete sidewalks in other
developments where pedestrian traffic warrants walkways wider than 5 feet.
7. Multi-Use Pathways. Multi-use pathways, where approved, shall be 12 feet wide and
constructed of asphalt or concrete, consistent with the applicable public works design
standards.
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Finding: Due to the small lot size and the private use of the development, no walkway system is
proposed. Additionally, there are no public sidewalks to connect the public entrance of the
building to. The route from the accessible parking space to the entrance of the building is
proposed to be paved and is approximately 20 feet from the human door (see Exhibit 4C). Other
vehicles will be parked inside the proposed building (see Exhibit 4C) and so exterior site
circulation is not necessary. Section 17.120.180(Q) is satisfied.

Chapter 17.154
STREET AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS

17.154.030 Streets.
A. No development shall occur unless the development has frontage or approved access to a
public street:
1. Streets within a development and streets adjacent to a development shall be improved
in accordance with this title and the public works design standards and specifications.
2. Any new street or additional street width planned as a portion of an approved street
plan shall be dedicated and improved in accordance with this title and the public works
design standards and specifications.
3. Subject to approval of the city engineer and the planner, the planner may accept and
record a non-remonstrance agreement in lieu of street improvements if two or more of
the following conditions exist:
a. A partial improvement is not feasible due to the inability to achieve a cohesive
design for the overall street;
b. A partial improvement may create a potential safety hazard to motorists or
pedestrians;

c. Due to the nature of existing development on adjacent properties it is unlikely
that street improvements would be extended in the foreseeable future and the
improvement associated with the project under review does not, by itself, provide
a significant improvement to street safety or capacity;

d. The improvement would be in conflict with an adopted capital improvement
plan;

e. Additional planning work is required to define the appropriate design standards
for the street and the application is for a project which would contribute only a
minor portion of the anticipated future traffic on the street.

[..]

Finding: The subject site has frontage on NE 1st Street (see Exhibit 4C), which is designated in
the 2016 Transportation System Plan (TSP) as a Local Commercial/Industrial Street. This
designation requires 54 feet of total right-of-way, including a 32-foot travel way. The portion of
the NE 1st Street right-of-way that fronts the subject site is currently approximately 30 feet wide
with no planters or sidewalks on either side (see Exhibit 4B). To bring the western half of NE 1st
Street to standard width, the applicant would be required to dedicate 12 feet of their frontage.
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In lieu of dedicating this frontage and performing street improvements, the applicant is proposing
to submit and record a non-remonstrance agreement (see Exhibit 3), which the Scappoose
Development Code allows if at least two of the conditions in Section 17.154.030(A)(3) are met.
The proposed development and surrounding area conform to conditions a and c based on the
findings below:
a. The 30 feet of right-of-way width is either consistent with or larger than the entire
stretch of NE 1st Street. Additionally, there are no sidewalks or planters on the west side
of any portion of NE 1st Street. For these reasons, street improvements would not be able
to achieve a cohesive design for the overall street.
c. All of the immediately surrounding properties are built out and have parking lots
adjacent to the right-of-way, making an extension of street improvements unlikely in the
foreseeable future. The subject site is also at the northern terminus of NE 1st Street with
no intersection to another street. Because of this, street improvements would not provide
a safety benefit for users of the proposed development.

Two of the conditions, a and c, have been met and so a non-remonstrance agreement can be
submitted and recorded in lieu of performing street improvements. Section 17.154.030(A) is
satisfied.

I. Wherever the proposed development contains or is adjacent to a railroad right-of-way,
provision shall be made for a street approximately parallel to and on each side of such right-of-
way at a distance suitable for the appropriate use of the land, and the distance shall be
determined with due consideration at cross streets or the minimum distance required for
approach grades and to provide sufficient depth to allow screen planting along the railroad right-
of-way in nonindustrial areas.

Finding: The criterion above applies to non-industrial areas. This site is zoned Light Industrial.
Additionally, there is an existing 10-foot wide alley way between the subject site and the railroad
right of way, providing the necessary separation. Section 17.154.030(1) is not applicable.

S. A Transportation Impact Study (TIS) must be submitted with a land use application if the
conditions in (1) or (2) apply in order to determine whether conditions are needed to protect and
minimize impacts to transportation facilities, consistent with Section 660-012-0045(2)(b) and (e)
of the State Transportation Planning Rule.
1. Applicability — TIS letter. A TIS letter shall be required to be submitted with a land use
application to document the expected vehicle trip generation of the proposal. The
expected number of trips shall be documented in both total peak hour trips and total daily
trips. Trip generation shall be estimated for the proposed project using the latest edition
of the Institute of Engineers Trip Generation Manual or, when verified with the City prior
to use, trip generation surveys conducted at similar facilities.
2. Applicability — TIS report. A TIS report shall be required to be submitted with a land use
application if the proposal is expected to involve one or more of the following:
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a. The proposed development would generate more than 10 peak hour trips or
more than 100 daily trips.
b. The proposal is immediately adjacent to an intersection that is functioning at a
poor level of service, as determined by the city engineer.
c. A new direct approach to US 30 is proposed.
d. A proposed development or land use action that the road authority states may
contribute to operational or safety concerns on its facility(ies). e. An amendment
to the Scappoose Comprehensive Plan or Zoning Map is proposed.
3. Consistent with the city’s Traffic Impact Study (TIS) Guidelines, the city engineer will
determine the project study area, intersections for analysis, scenarios to be evaluated and
any other pertinent information concerning the study and what must be addressed in
either a TIS letter or a TIS report.
4. Approval Criteria. When a TIS Letter or Report is required, a proposal is subject to the
following criteria:
a. The TIS addresses the applicable elements identified by the city engineer,
consistent with the Traffic Impact Study Guidelines;
b. The TIS demonstrates that adequate transportation facilities exist to serve the
proposed development or, in the case of a TIS report, identifies mitigation
measures that resolve identified traffic safety problems in a manner that is
satisfactory to the city engineer and, when state highway facilities are affected, to
ODOT;
c. For affected non-highway facilities, the TIS report establishes that mobility
standards adopted by the city have been met; and
d. Proposed public improvements are designed and will be constructed consistent
with Public Works Design Standards and access standards in the Transportation
System Plan.
5. Conditions of Approval.
a. The city may deny, approve, or approve a proposal with conditions necessary to
meet operational and safety standards; provide the necessary right-of-way for
improvements; and to require construction of improvements to ensure consistency
with the future planned transportation system.
b. Construction of off-site improvements may be required to mitigate impacts
resulting from development that relate to capacity deficiencies and public safety;
and/or to upgrade or construct public facilities to city standards.
c. Improvements required as a condition of development approval, when not
voluntarily provided by the applicant, shall be roughly proportional to the impact
of the development on transportation facilities. Findings in the development
approval shall indicate how the required improvements directly relate to and are
roughly proportional to the impact of development.

[..]

Finding: The applicant submitted a Trip Generation Analysis (Exhibit 5), which provides the
estimated total trips of the existing use (unofficial park-and-ride lot) and the anticipated total
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trips of the proposed use (warehouse). The park-and-ride lot generates an estimated 34 daily
weekday trips, and the warehouse is anticipated to generate approximately 3 daily weekday
trips, resulting in a net decrease of 31 trips (see Exhibit 5). This was computed using the 10th
Edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual. Due to the low
volume of expected daily weekday trips, no new transportation facilities or mitigation measures
will be required. Section 17.154.030(S) is satisfied.

17.154.050 Easements.

A. Easements for sewers, drainage, water mains, electric lines or other public utilities shall be
either dedicated or provided for in the deed restrictions, and where a subdivision is traversed by
a watercourse, drainageway, channel or stream, there shall be provided a stormwater easement
or drainage right-of-way conforming substantially with the lines of such watercourse and such
further width as will be adequate for conveyance and maintenance.

B. A property owner proposing a development shall make arrangements with the city, the
applicable district and each utility franchise for the provision and dedication of utility easements
necessary to provide full services to the development.

Finding: There is an existing water main and associated easement along the northern portion of
the subject site, see Exhibit 4B. The applicant will be required by the recommended Conditions
of Approval to provide an 8-foot PUE (Public Utility Easement) for franchise utilities and a
stormwater access easement and maintenance covenant prior to final occupancy approval.
Section 17.154.050 is satisfied.

17.154.070 Sidewalks.

A. Sidewalks are required and shall be constructed, replaced or repaired in accordance with the
city's public works design standards.

B. Maintenance of sidewalks and curbs is the continuing obligation of the adjacent property
owner.

L]

Finding: There are no existing sidewalks on NE 1% Street within the vicinity of the subject site.
Due to existing development patterns and the location of existing buildings in the area, it is not
expected that sidewalks, or full dedication of the right of way needed to construct sidewalks, is
possible. The applicant has requested to sign a non-remonstrance agreement in lieu of dedicating
frontage and performing a half street improvement (including the installation of sidewalks),
which is permitted under certain conditions, as detailed in the findings for SDC 17.154.030(A).
Section 17.154.070 is satisfied.

17.154.090 Sanitary Sewers.

A. Sanitary sewers shall be installed to serve each new development and to connect developments
to existing mains in accordance with the provisions set forth by the city’s public works design
standards and the adopted policies of the comprehensive plan.

B. The public works director shall approve all sanitary sewer plans and proposed systems prior to
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issuance of development permits involving sewer service.

C. Proposed sewer systems shall include consideration of additional development within the area
as projected by the comprehensive plan and the wastewater treatment facility plan and potential
flow upstream in the sewer sub-basin.

D. Applications shall be denied by the approval authority where a deficiency exists in the existing
sewer system or portion thereof which cannot be rectified within the development and which if
not rectified will result in a threat to public health or safety, surcharging of existing mains, or
violations of state or federal standards pertaining to operation of the sewage treatment system.

Finding: There is an existing 8-inch concrete sewer main in NE 1st Street with a lateral of unknown
size to the site that the applicant is proposing to utilize for this development (see Exhibit 4D).
The City of Scappoose Public Works Director was sent a land use action referral on January 4,
2024. The Public Works Director returned the referral stating that they have no objection to this
application’s approval, provided it meets all criteria set forth in the Scappoose Municipal Codes,
Scappoose Public Works Design Standards, and Building/Plumbing Codes. The recommended
Conditions of Approval will require the applicant to video inspect the lateral and submit it to the
City for inspection and approval. If the lateral is insufficient, the applicant will be required to
replace it. Section 17.154.090 is satisfied.

17.154.100 Storm Drainage.
A. The planner and public works director shall issue permits only where adequate provisions for
stormwater and floodwater runoff have been made, and:
1. The stormwater drainage system shall be separate and independent of any sanitary
sewage system.
2. Where possible, inlets shall be provided so surface water is not carried across any
intersection or allowed to flood any street.
3. Surface water drainage patterns shall be shown on every development proposal plan.
4. All stormwater analysis and calculations shall be submitted with proposed plans for
public works directors review and approval.
5. All stormwater construction materials shall be subject to approval of the public works
director.

[..]

C. A culvert or other drainage facility shall, and in each case be, large enough to accommodate
potential runoff from its entire upstream drainage area, whether inside or outside the
development. The public works director shall determine the necessary size of the facility.

D. Where it is anticipated by the public works director that the additional runoff resulting from
the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the planner and engineer shall
withhold approval of the development until provisions have been made for improvement of the
potential condition or until provisions have been made for storage of additional runoff caused by
the development.

Finding: The subject site currently has a slight downward slope from the southeast corner of the

site to the northwest corner (see Exhibit 4B). The applicant proposes to utilize the northerly
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shedding of surface water to collect stormwater, treat a water quality event, and detain a 100-
year event in a new onsite stormwater drainage ditch filled with large rock (see Exhibits 4D & 6).
The proposed stormwater ditch would be 1,462 cubic feet in volume and 4 feet in depth (see
Exhibit 6). The stormwater and sanitary systems are separate (see Exhibit 4D). The site’s grading
patterns would shed stormwater away from the street (see Exhibit 4D) so the installation of inlets
will not be required. The City of Scappoose Public Works Director was sent a land use action
referral on January 4, 2024. The Public Works Director returned the referral stating that they
have no objection to this application’s approval, provided it meets all criteria set forth in the
Scappoose Municipal Codes, Scappoose Public Works Design Standards, and Building/Plumbing
Codes The applicant is required by the recommended Conditions of Approval to provide a final
stormwater report prepared by a professional engineer demonstrating that the proposed
development’s stormwater management is consistent with the Public Works Design Standards.
Section 17.154.100 is satisfied.

17.154.105 Water System.

The planner and public works director shall issue permits only where provisions for municipal
water system extensions have been made, and:

A. Any water system extension shall be designed in compliance with the comprehensive plan
existing water system plans.

B. Extensions shall be made in such a manner as to provide for adequate flow and gridding of the
system.

C. The public works director shall approve all water system construction materials.

Finding: The site’s frontage currently has a 6-inch C900 water main within the NE 1st Street right-
of-way that transitions to an 8-inch main as it heads west into the subject site, then exits the site
to the north (see Exhibit 4B & 4D). The applicant proposes to install a new water service lateral
and meter to serve the proposed building (see Exhibit 4D). Before installation, plans must be
submitted for review to the Public Works Director and City Engineer. Section 17.154.105 is
satisfied.

17.154.107 Erosion Controls.

A. Any time the natural soils are disturbed and the potential for erosion exists, measures shall be
taken to prevent the movement of any soils off site. The public works director shall determine if
the potential for erosion exists and appropriate control measures.

Finding: Erosion control will be verified at the time of construction document review. Section
17.154.107 is satisfied.

17.154.120 Utilities.
A. All utility lines including, but not limited to those required for electric, communication, lighting
and cable television services and related facilities shall be placed underground |[...]

[..]
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Finding: There is an existing above-ground utility pole in the northeast corner of the site (see
Exhibit 4B). The new connection for power from the utility pole to the new building will be made
underground (see Exhibit 3). The power provider, Columbia River PUD, provided a referral
comment (Exhibit 8) stating that steps to protect the utility pole must be taken or an estimate to
relocate the pole can be provided by the PUD at the customer’s request, which is included in the
recommended Conditions of Approval. Section 17.154.120 is satisfied.

Chapter 17.164
PROCEDURES FOR DECISION MAKING--LIMITED LAND USE DECISIONS

17.164.110 Approval authority responsibilities.
[..]
B. The planning commission shall have the authority to approve, deny or approve with conditions
the following applications:
[..]
3. Site development review pursuant to Chapter 17.120.
C. The decision shall be based on the approval criteria set forth in Section 17.164.150.

Finding: The applicant has submitted a proposal for Site Development Review for which the
Planning Commission is the approval authority.

17.164.130 Notice requirements.

A. The planner shall provide written notice to owners of property within two hundred feet of the
entire contiguous site for which the application is made, plus any properties abutting proposed
off-site improvements. The list shall be compiled from the most recent property tax assessment
roll.

B. For purposes of review, this requirement shall be deemed met when the local government can
provide an affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. Notice shall also be
provided to any neighborhood or community organization recognized by the governing body
and whose boundaries include the site.

C. Subdivisions, major partitions and site development review shall require that the applicant
post signs provided by the planner displaying notice of the pending decision for at least fourteen
days prior to the date of the decision. One sign shall be required for each three hundred feet, or
part thereof, of frontage of the subject property on any street. The content, design, size and
location of the signs shall be as determined by the planner to assure that the information is
legible from the public right-of-way. As a recondition to a decision by the planning commission,
the applicant shall file an affidavit of such posting with the planner no less than ten days prior to
the scheduled date of decision.

D. Subdivisions, major partitions and site development review shall require notice to be printed
in the local newspaper at least fourteen days prior to the hearing clearly identifying the decision
that is pending, stating that there is no public hearing, there is a fourteen-day period for public
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written comment regarding the pending limited land use decision and including the expiration
date for receipt of written comments.

[.]

Finding: Using the most recent property tax assessment roll, notice of this application was
mailed to every property owner within 200 feet of the entire subject site on January 11, 2024.
The applicant has provided a signed affidavit certifying that onsite noticing has been posted as
of January 11, 2024, consistent with the requirements of this section. Notice of the hearing was
published in the January 12, 2024 edition of the Columbia County Spotlight. The public has until
January 24, 2024 at 5:00 pm to provide a written public comment. As of the date of this report,
no members of the public have submitted written comment. Section 17.164.130 is satisfied.

17.164.150 Decision process.

A. The decision shall be based on proof by the applicant that the application fully complies with:
1. The city comprehensive plan; and
2. The relevant approval standards found in the applicable chapter(s) of this title and
other applicable implementing ordinances;

B. Consideration may also be given to:
1. Proof of a substantial change in circumstances; and
2. Factual written statements from the parties, other persons and other governmental
agencies relevant to the existing conditions, other applicable standards and criteria,
possible negative or positive attributes of the proposal or factors in subsections (A) or (B)
(1) of this section.

Finding: The applicant has submitted a proposal for Site Development Review on forms
provided by the City of Scappoose and has paid the applicable land use fees. Findings related to
the approval criteria have been addressed within the staff report. Section 17.164.150 is
satisfied.

RECOMMENDATION
Based on the Findings of Fact and the materials submitted by the applicant, staff recommends
that the Planning Commission approve SDR 3-23, subject to the following conditions:

GENERAL

1. This approval authorizes the construction of a building to be used as a private parking
facility and installing associated site amenities, as depicted on the Preliminary Site Plan
(Exhibit 4C). Approval of this Site Development Review shall be effective for a period of
one year from the date of approval, expiring after January 25, 2025.

2. The applicant shall pay all applicable review and inspection fees and system development
charges prior to building permit issuance in accordance with the current Fee Resolution
and Section 13.24.080 of the Scappoose Municipal Code.
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3. The applicant shall meet all applicable uniform codes such as structural, plumbing,
mechanical, electrical and fire codes, as stated in Section 15.04.010 of the Scappoose
Municipal Code, prior to final occupancy inspection.

SITE PROVISIONS

4. The applicant shall regularly trim and maintain hedges and plantings within the visual
clearance area such that they remain no greater than 3 feet in height.

5. The applicant shall place a “No Parking” sign on the building for areas where parking
would impede the visual clearance area.

6. The applicant shall maintain all setbacks as illustrated in the Preliminary Site Plan (Exhibit
4C).
7. The applicant shall not erect a building with a height greater than 35 feet, in conformance

with Section 17.70.050(B).

8. The applicant shall install landscaping substantially in conformance with the Landscaping
Plan (Exhibit 4F) prior to final occupancy inspection. The applicant shall ensure that (6) 5-
gallon shrubs are planted within the buffer area.

9. The applicant shall provide signage and striping for the accessible parking space, including
a sign designating it as van accessible, and labeling all parking spaces and ADA access
aisles using permanent paint. All parking spaces and access aisles shall conform to Chapter
17.106 of the Scappoose Development Code. Accessible parking spaces shall be provided
in conformance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Oregon Revised Statute
447.233(1)(c). All required parking shall be available for use prior to final occupancy
inspection.

10. The applicant shall install wheel stops on the exterior parking spaces prior to final
occupancy inspection.

11. The applicant shall install bicycle racks with spaces for at least 2 bicycles in accordance
with Section 17.106.020(P) prior to final occupancy inspection. Bicycle parking shall
consist of staple design steel racks or another City-approved storage device.

12. The applicant shall install parking lot and site lighting in conformance with the
Illumination Plan (Exhibit 4E). Fixture height, light type and lighting levels shall function
so as to assure compatibility with neighboring land uses. Shields shall be incorporated as
necessary to minimize glare and to focus lighting to its intended area. The lighting
proposed to mount on the new building shall meet IES (Illuminating Engineering Society)
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13.

standards to ensure safety and visibility on site prior to final occupancy inspection.

The applicant shall ensure that the property is graded away from the building or meet
1804.4 of the OSSC (Oregon Structural Specialty Code).

UTILITIES AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

The applicant shall video inspect the existing sewer lateral and submit it to the City for
review and approval. If the lateral is insufficient, the applicant will be required to replace
the sewer lateral in compliance with applicable plumbing code and the Scappoose PWDS.

The applicant shall install a new water service lateral to serve the proposed building.
Before installation, plans must be submitted to the Public Works Director and City
Engineer for review and approval.

The applicant shall obtain a City right-of-way (ROW) permit for all public improvements
along with an engineer’s estimate including administration fees and sign an Improvement
Agreement and include a performance bond for all proposed public improvements, per
Section 17.154.130, of the Scappoose Development Code. Improvements within the ROW
shall meet the Scappoose Public Works Design Standards (PWDS).

In lieu of dedicating frontage and performing half street improvements, the applicant
shall submit and record a non-remonstrance agreement, in conformance with SDR
17.154.030.A. However, the applicant shall be required to pave any area within the
frontage half street ROW that is not currently paved to the site boundary, including any
paving required to address the project related utility work and drainage issues, in
conformance with Scappoose PWDS.

The applicant shall obtain a fill and grading permit from the City in accordance with
Scappoose Municipal Code, Section 15.05 for site grading, and install any necessary
erosion control measures, per the standards set forth in the Scappoose Public Works
Design Standards and Specifications, Section 2.0050. If required by the DEQ, the
applicant shall submit a copy of the DEQ NPDES 1200-C permit prior to construction.

The applicant shall provide a final stormwater report prepared by a professional engineer
demonstrating that the proposed development’s stormwater management is consistent
with the Public Works Design Standards. Prior to final occupancy approval, the applicant
shall sign and record a stormwater access easement and maintenance covenant for City
records.

The applicant shall provide an 8-foot Public Utility Easement along the frontage of NE 1st
Street prior to final occupancy inspection.
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21. The applicant shall take steps to protect the utility pole from vehicles entering and exiting
the site to the satisfaction of the Columbia River PUD or relocate the pole further from
the driveway, at the applicant’s expense.

FIRE LIFE SAFETY

22. The applicant shall comply with all applicable fire code provisions, as specified in the letter
submitted by the Scappoose Rural Fire District (Exhibit 10), which will be determined at
the time of construction document review.
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SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

(CONTINUED)

Landscaping (sqg. ft.) 215 Paving (sq. ft.) 1,000

# of Parking Spaces 2 # of Accessible Parking Spaces |

NOTE: If a residential project is proposed, a Residential Density Calculation Worksheet must be submitted.
If Mixed Use, please specify types of uses and approximate percentages of overall site area in each use:

Commercial % Industrial 100 % Residential %

If Commercial or Industrial: List # of non-residential buildings and square footage of each; 1 huilding - 1,344 Sq. ft

DETAILED SITE INFORMATION
Are any of the following present on site? Iif so, please specify the number of acres and/or percentage of site affected.

Floodplain NA Wetlands NA Riparian Corridors NA

Cultural Resources NA Airport Noise Contours NA Slopes greater than 20% NA

Water Provider: City of Scappoose [ welt

Does the site have access to City street(s)? (&) Yes [J No (Please explain):

The subject property has access to NE 1st St

Does the site have access to County road(s)? Yes Q No (Please explain):

NE 1st street is owned and maintained by the City of Scappoase

Are there existing structures on the site? Yes (&) No (If Yes, briefly explain future status of structures.)

OWNERSHIP AND APPLICANT INFORMATION (Property owner signature must be a wet-ink signature. If the property
is under-going a change of ownership, proof of purchase ar purchase contract must be provided if property owner of record is
not the signing party.)

Property Owner(s): Name(s) Martinez. len & Popenhaaen. James Trust

Business Name

Mailing Address_24600 NW Saint Helens Road M-56 City Portland State OR Zip 97231

Phone # (503) 318-1419 Fax #f Email Address jenny.a.martinez@gmail.com

Does the owner of this site also own any adjacent property? D Yes Ej No (If Yes, please list tax map and tax lots)

Property Owner(s) Signature(s) Date:

(If more than one property owner, please attach additional sheet with names and signatures.)

Site Development Review Application Rvs. 2022-Dec.05 Page 2 of 14
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Applicant: Name Jim Pobbenhagen and .Jennv Martinez

Business Name

Mailing Address 24600 NW Saint Helsns Road M-56 City Portland State QR Zip 97231
Phone # {503} 318-1418 Fax # Email Address_jenny.a.martinez@gmail.com
Applicant’s Signature Date:

Applicant’s interest in property Manaaing members of triist

Additional Project Team Members

Applicant’s Representative: Contact Name_ Chase Bera

Business Name | ower Columbia Engineering

Mailing Address 58640 McNulty Way City St, Helens State OR Zip.97051
Phone #(503) 366-0399 Fax # Email Address chase@lowsrcolumbiaengr.com

Civil Engineer: Contact Name_ Andrew Niemi

Business Name Lower Columbia Engineering

Mailing Address 58640 McNulty Way City Gt, Helens State OR Zip 97051

Phone # (503) 366-0339 Fax # Email Address andrew@lowercolumbiagngr.com

Architect: Contact Name

Business Name

Mailing Address City State Zip

Phone # Fax # Email Address

Landscape Architect: Contact Name

Business Name

Mailing Address City State Zip

Phone # Fax # Email Address

Additional Personnel:

Role Contact Name

Business Name

Mailing Address City State Zip
Phone # Fax # Email Address
Site Developinent Review Application Rvs. 2022-Dec.05 Page 3 of 14
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Jenny Martinez & Jim Poppenhagen

Martinhagen Building

Site Development Review

Prepared by Lower Columbia Engineering
Submitted to the City of Scappoose
Planning Department

November 2023
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List of Exhibits

Exhibit A: Plan Set (provided under separate cover)
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Cover Sheet

General Notes

Existing Conditions Plan
Proposed Site Plan
Grading Plan
Illumination Plan
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Martinhagen Building

Internal File No:

Applicant:

Applicants Representative:

Request:

Tax Lot ID:

Zoning Designation:

Proposal Summary Information

3440

Jenny Martinez and Jim Poppenhagen
24600 NW St. Helens Rd. Slip M-56
Portland, OR 97231

Phone: (503) 318-1419

Email: jenny.a.martinez@gmail.com

Chase Berg

Lower Columbia Engineering
58640 McNulty Way

St. Helens, OR 97051

Phone: 503-366-0399
chase@lowercolumbiaengr.com

Site Design Review

3212-AC-01100

Light Industrial (LI)
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Martinhagen Building

2.  Project Team

Owner/Applicant Civil Engineers

Jenny Martinez and Jim Poppenhagen Lower Columbia Engineering, LLC.
24600 NW St. Helens Rd. Slip M-56 Andrew Niemi, Principal Engineer
Portland, OR 97231 58640 McNulty Way

Phone: (503) 318-1419 St. Helens, OR 97051

Email: jenny.a.martinez@gmail.com (503) 366-0399

andrew(@lowercolumbiaengr.com
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This report pertains to the proposed private improvements described below based on specific requests by
our clients. Lower Columbia Engineering is not responsible for complying with any conditions of
approval or adjacent storm drainage issues that are outside of the project area. Contact Lower Columbia
Engineering with any questions or uncertainties. Maintenance of this system and verification of property
line locations are the responsibility of others.
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Operations and Maintenance Overview

The proper implementation and maintenance of the proposed on-site facilities is the responsibility of the
property owners. It is critical that stormwater infrastructure be kept free of debris in order to facilitate
effective conveyance and longevity of the system. Off-site facilities are the responsibility of others and

shall not be impacted hy site runoff.

Conclusion
On-site stormwater management will be utilized for the Martinhagen project through the construction of

one detention ditch, Low impact design methods have been incorporated to help facilitate a system that
detains stormwater up through the 25-year event and safely conveys stormwater up to the 100-year storm
event. This system has been designed to effectively meet the City of Scappoose standards. Responsibility
for the proper implementation and maintenance of this facility belongs to the property owners.
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m). The approved water supply for fire protection (hydrants) is required to be installed prior to
construction when combustible material arrives at the site. Plans and specifications for fire
hydrant system shall be submitted to Scappoose Fire for review and approval prior to
construction. Submittal shall include a copy of this review (OFC 501.3).

Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained in accordance with Sections
503.1.1 through 503.1.3 (See Appendix D). Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be
provided for every facility, building or portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into
or within the jurisdiction. The fire apparatus access road shall comply with the requirements of
this section and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 mm) of all portions of the facility and all
portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route
around the exterior of the building or facility. Exception: The fire code official is authorized to
modify Sections 503.1 and 503.2 where any of the following applies: 1. The building is equipped
throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or 903.3.1.3. 2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of
location on property, topography, waterways, nonnegotiable grades or other similar conditions,
and an approved alternative means of fire protection is provided. 3. There are not more than
two Group R-3 or Group U occupancies (OFC 503.1.1}.

Fire apparatus access roads and fire lanes shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20
feet and unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. The required width of
a fire apparatus access road or fire lane shall not be obstructed in any manner, including parking
of vehicles. Minimum required widths and clearances established under section 503.2.1, shall be
maintained at all times. The fire apparatus access road or fire lane shall be constructed as
asphalt, concrete or other approved all-weather driving surface capable of supporting the
imposed load of fire apparatus weighing up to 75,000 pounds. (See also OFC 503.4; D102.1) The
turning radius and angle of approach on fire department access roads and fire lanes shall meet
local requirements. (OFC 503.2.4).

SECTION D105-AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS D105.1 Where required. Where the
vertical distance between the grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 30 feet (9144
mm), approved aerial fire apparatus access roads shall be provided. For purposes of this section,
the highest roof surface shall be determined by measurement to the eave of a pitched roof, the
intersection of the roof to the exterior wall, or the top of parapet walls, whichever is greater.

Exception: Where approved by the fire code official, buildings of Type IA, Type 1B or Type lIA
construction equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 903.3.1.1 and having fire fighter access through an enclosed stairway with a Class |
standpipe from the lowest level of fire department vehicle access to all roof surfaces.

D105.2 Width. Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of
26 feet (7925 mm), exclusive of shoulders, in the immediate vicinity of the building or portion
thereof.

Fire apparatus access roads 20-26' wide shall be posted on both sides as a fire lane. Fire
apparatus access roads more than 26' to 32 wide shall be posted on one side as a fire lane (OFC
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
52751 Columbia River Highway

P.0. BOX 625

Scappoose, Oregon 97056

Phone: 503-543-5026

FAX: 503-543-2670
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